

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 22-5164, 22-5165

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER,

*Plaintiff-Appellee*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

*Defendant.*

---

45COMMITTEE, INC.,

*Movant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:20-cv-00809  
Before the Honorable Amy Berman Jackson

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER'S RESPONSE IN  
OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO HOLD APPEALS IN ABEYANCE**

---

Adav Noti  
Kevin Hancock  
Molly E. Danahy  
Orion de Nevers  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1101 14th St. NW, Ste. 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-2200

[mdanahy@campaignlegalcenter.org](mailto:mdanahy@campaignlegalcenter.org)

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
I. Legal Background.....	3
A. The FEC’s Bipartisan Structure .....	3
B. Administrative Complaints Before the FEC .....	4
C. Lawsuits Challenging FEC Failures to Act.....	7
D. FECA Citizen Suits.....	8
II. Procedural Background.....	10
LEGAL STANDARD .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. 45Committee Cannot Show that a Ruling on its Collateral Claims Could Resolve these Appeals .....	15
II. An Abeyance is Unwarranted Because 45Committee Is Unlikely to Succeed on its Appeals .....	16
III. The Balance of the Equities Weighs Against Abeyance.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24
ADDENDUM.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Associated Builders &amp; Contractors, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 166 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Basardh v. Gates</i> , 545 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. Iowa Values</i> , No. 21-CV-389-RCL, 2021 WL 5416635 (D.D.C. Nov. 19, 2021).....	9, 10
<i>Citizens for Percy '84 v. FEC</i> , No. 84-cv-2653, 1984 WL 6601 (D.D.C. Nov. 19, 1984).....	7, 8
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. American Action Network</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	10
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 923 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	9
<i>Combat Veterans for Congressional Political Action Committee v. FEC</i> , 795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	3
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	4
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 489 F. Supp. 738 (D.D.C. 1980).....	7, 8
<i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , No. Civ.A. 95-0349, 1996 WL 34301203 (D.D.C. Apr. 17, 1996) .....	8
<i>Doe v. FEC</i> , 920 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	6
<i>FEC v. Rose</i> , 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	8
<i>Giffords v. FEC</i> , No. 1:19-cv-1192-EGS, 2021 WL 4805478 (D.D.C. Oct. 14, 2021).....	8
<i>Gull Airborne Instruments, Inc. v. Weinberger</i> , 694 F.2d 838 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	20
<i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301 (1988) .....	17
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	15, 16
<i>Riffin v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , No. 17-1161, 2018 WL 1902521 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963) .....	19

*U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Company v. Bonner Mall Partnership*,  
513 U.S. 18 (1994) ..... 19

*Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC*,  
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 8

### **Statutes, Regulations, and Constitutional Provisions**

52 U.S.C. § 30101 ..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1) ..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) ..... 5

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1) ..... 4, 5

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2) ..... 4, 5

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8) ..... 7, 9, 10, 11, 12

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12) ..... 6

11 C.F.R. § 5.4(a)(4) ..... 5, 6

11 C.F.R. § 111.20(a) ..... 6

11 C.F.R. § 111.21(a) ..... 6

11 C.F.R. § 111.21(b) ..... 6
